7 Written Answers

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-

MENT; sifenfis foerme Haers | gqwat

(PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD): Six Companies have becn liccmsed for manufacture of Safety Razor Blades in the Country; besides, a letter of intent for setting up a New Undertaking has been granted recently in favour of another unit.
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F[ELEVFN-POINT PROGRAMML

613. SHRI NAWAL KISHORE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS/& Hell be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news-item published in the ‘Hindustan’ on the 11th June, 1970 regarding the implementation of the Eleven-
peint Programme for the Railways which was initiated by the then Rajlway Minister, Shri Gulzari Lal Nanda;

(b) if so, whether Goveinment propose to go ahead with the said Programme; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, whether it is a fact that the said Programme is not being implemented at Eresent owing to opposition fiom the Mem-

ers of the Railway Board?]
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{[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISIRY OF RAILWAYS/{d §aTed |

TaHE! (SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURE-SHT): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c) Those portions of the Programme which would and which are producing results are being implemented.]

RAW MATLRIALS BANK

614, SHRI R. P. KHAITAN: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-

MENT/SRifT® famra ITsl be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have since taken any decision to establish a raw materials bank; and (b) if so, the details thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT/Hftw fasia vaag 7 IR

(PROF. SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD): (a) and
(b) The question of Establishment of a Raw Materials bank is still under consideration of the Ministry of Steel and Mines.

LOWFRING OF VOTING AGE

615. SHRI R. P, KHAITAN: Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE/ f{Rfu sﬂ'{ 1T WA be pleased to state:

(1) whether Government have received any resolution passed by the All India Students Conference recently demanding the lowering of voting age; and

(b)y if so, the reaction of Government

thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE/

fafa st sqra davew § TsT /&l (SHRI

NITIRAJ SINGH CHAUDHARY): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

1| ] English translation.

